To pay incidental the incidental printing, binding, and publication of the printing present laws in the Saint Paul Press, for the present session of the Legislature, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof às may be necessary, out of any money in

the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of the Auditor of State to audit all bills for said printing, binding and publication, as the same or any portion thereof may be completed and delivered, at the prices provided for in the contract made by the committee on printing of the senate and house of representatives with said William R. Marshall, and to draw his warrant upon the Treasurer of State for the payment of the same.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 31st, A. D. 1861.

CHAPTER LXIV.

An Act making Appropriations for Expenses of Andrew Nessel and J. P. Kidder in Contested Election Cases.

 SECTION 1. Appropriation for reimbursing Andrew Nessel and J. P. Kidder in contested election case.
 Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated:

First, To Andrew Nessel for the purpose of reimbursing said Nessel, moneys by him expended in paying justices, witnesses, and other officers in the case of Nessel vs. Kidder, fifty dollars (\$50).

For contested election

Duty of State Auditor

Second, To J. P. Kidder, for the purpose of reimbursing said Kidder, moneys by him expended in paying justices, witnesses, and other officers in the case of Nessel vs. Kidder, fifty dollars (\$50).

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved January 31st, A. D. 1861.

Þ

CHAPTER LXV.

An Act to Donate Swamp Lands in the County of Mo-Leod, to the Agricultural College of the State of Minnesota.

- SECTION 1. All swamp lands within the present boundaries of McLeod county donated to the Agricultural College of the State.
 Duty of Governor in the disposition of swamp lands—sale of lands where to be held.
 - Disposition of funds arising from sale of swamp lands. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all the swamp lands now owned by or which hereafter may be owned by or come into the possession of this State within the present boundaries of Donation of the county of McLeod, be, and the same are hereby do-swamp lands nated to the agricultural college of the State of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. That whenever the president and executive committee of the state agricultural society shall recommend in writing to the Governor that a sale of all or a Duty of Goverpart of said swamp lands is necessary, then the Gover-nor nor shall, after having given three month's notice in at least three newspapers in this State of the time and place of sale, sell or cause to be sold and convey the same to the purchaser or purchasers thereof, all or part of said lands, upon such terms and conditions as the president and executive committee of the state agricultural society may direct, providing that the place of sale shall be in the county of McLeod.

SEC. 3. That all moneys arising from the sale of said